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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

L HFKFETH, AAFAEFEMME

BEEE

o Fit:
#4078 20.51e 7, Fl¥g Kk 28.1%:;
38.8%.

© CHCH RMH sk HA24E% K, -FEMERLE DB, 2021 F /) 3] CHC & H
Lk 5N 92,8100, R3gk 17.7%; £4)% 59.3%, Ftizst 2.1pp.
HARKRA, /8] CHC AR frow b R F AT S Bg K, 5 2020 Ak A 3 h
—ZF*kF. NI CHC L4 % B A4, B2 TREH. BmE NG, LKk
TR, g E S, N 8] “9997 A B S A B &M sk, T IHINT B,
ARME = R BIFEY R, LR AHRETE, BHEIMERBH, “0999” F
P8 2 She A B RN o B A TFAE% OTC st smed Bk, CHC %2 14
SEB # A, BRI SEFS e R RAURIGE, KERRKZN T,

o RABLSLEMBERE, PHRITEALZRNIFHELE, 2021 F 47
b S0k N 53.51CL, Rk 2.8%; £4)% 65.5%, FLTH% 9pp. /3
BT ok S R MR SR kA, P R AR b LR E T, R e iS4
B b HE TR, 20215, FHEHA. RAEAELSLEET AT &L
oA T 22 4%Fe 6%, FtART HEAH . AL HA LA TF44,
B AT 8) K A Kk 2B 7y ke Ak 4, & HHEC 77 Bk LSk, ST LA 600
AP L RE T AL Su A, BL MA ST HZREKR, BE 2L LR,
AT BER®, IANELRS, NAARKRKREIE, KREAALHMTL,

O HEBAFEMK, TREFLHEFE. 2021 F 03 LHZN 6.3, &
TN 4.1%, EFRE 710, 2B B. FAL K. R, &
Fe H RUBAR, BRI ST S A A, Kb 1 05T et 5
QBH-196 #F &t BIR A, & 130 RiXE, 2021 54751 # AT R & 2
F R AS 1 £ 40H P25 DZQE, B ATIEAE TS K ATRE & T,

o ZAMMEILEK., KMNFT 2022-2024 HF)a G441 5 A 236 L. 26.7
LA 29.710 70, EPS 5 A4 2.41 7, 2.73 A= 3.04 4, 35 % Al M A614
DA H 1845, 161242 1445, 4F “FEN” 4K,

B B 2021 F4R, FIE AL 153.210 T, FElIE K 12.3%; 28
odk 5 V3H4 A8 185 12, Rlrigk

0 RMMeRT: HERAMA; BRAE; £ it & TR ARG Ko
IR A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E
ZLEAN (FF L) 15319.99 17220.69 19035.81 20686.45
LA 12.34% 12.41% 10.54% 8.67%
3 & N 84 A (B A L) 2046.87 2355.80 2669.60 2971.06
Wk E 28.13% 15.09% 13.32% 11.29%
AR E EPS (L) 2.09 2.41 2.73 3.04
%% F A% ROE 13.24% 13.46% 13.22% 12.83%
PE 21 18 16 14
PB 2.70 2.34 2.03 1.77

HAEFK: Wind, Bbif K

B HIEFRFRL T

AT A e

Pk iE5: S1250520030002
¥ 1% : 021-68416017

Wl 46 : duxy @swsc.com.cn

DI BEHE
Pk GE% : S1250520090001

w75 : 021-68416017
¥R 46 . myt@swsc.com.cn

A8 2t 48 R A

iR =7 Y1300
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L L L L
21/7  21/9 21711 22/1

L
21/5

21/3 2213
HIEFT: T RHIE
P E
B A (TAR) 9.79
Rl A BR(1LAR) 9.78
52 B W B X (L) 23.55-43.35
B E(fL ) 424.35
B F (L) 243.08
B R % () 15.61
B XFR
4239 = /L (000999) : CHC #= 4k 77 25 5
kot ik, HE R KA R TH

(2022-01-28)

F LR EC GO EE S NI



b \92&713-‘%‘

SOUTHWEST SECURITEES &£ 98 = 1 (000999) 2021 # #3k & if

XL

1Bk 1: 28] “999” AP iR E G, R&WMMEHsett, H AR MIsE CHC & &
%, ARALEIAEH T, it CHC sk 443k 2022 5, 2023 4 4= 2024 542 ik H
14%. 12%A= 10%, 1B %k = S 484 Hfs 2

fRAR 20 2 8] B ARACAE 77 2k 45, 2020 5 R AT BUR A 2 e B o i 2R W BUR F B
Z A HM LG KR, KRB BiBARE, FIN P HERTGT MEk 5L RN K E,
ot 8] 4 77 Bk 4 2022 F . 2023 F A= 2024 FAL N R A 10%. 8% A 6%

1 pLHRARLAE

L L 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E

92.17 105.08 117.69
gl 17.72% 14.00% 12.00%
E| X ] AA 37.48 42.03 47.08
e 54.70 63.05 70.61
ERIES 59.34% 60.00% 60.00%
N 53.23 58.55 63.24
gl 2.76% 10.00% 8.00%
a7 % R 18.39 20.49 22.13
EX 34.84 38.06 41.10
ERIES 65.45% 65.00% 65.00%
ON 7.80 8.58 9.43
¥ ik 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
e A 5.85 6.43 7.07
ER 1.95 2.14 2.36
ERIES 25.00% 25.00% 25.00%
ON 153.20 172.21 190.36
ik 12.32% 12.41% 10.54%
&t R A 61.71 68.96 76.28
£4) 91.49 103.25 114.08
ERIES 59.72% 59.96% 59.93%

129.46
10.00%
51.78
77.67
60.00%
67.03
6.00%
23.46
43.57
65.00%
10.38
10.00%
7.78
2.59
25.00%
206.86
8.67%
83.03
123.84
59.86%

KA Wind, B iER

HAMNBER TAITL P H5LEZ AL SR AMAGERES ., BRI, RRERAMUL D
Lw RN E), 2021 F 9 KN E 6 F PE A 2645, 2022 FF3 PE A 2145, &) AL
A, WG IR, BIET, NS RERER AR, FEMAAZG R, m, NF
THE G BER PRAHERKE, KPRKZE ) H. 4 F 35 2022 F 224 PE, st B
A B3.02 4, BT “ENT TR

N NI R @ =RO AR PA
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' SOUTHWEST SECURITIES ﬁ ‘/T‘ﬂ :-:- iL (000999) 2021 #‘ #‘?& lﬁ\ ‘iiF

& 2: THAEHE

T E | A () T
000963.SZ EAREH 32.82 1.61 1.54 1.84 2.20 20 21 18 15
600285.SH ABL A B 13.95 0.57 0.71 0.86 1.03 24 20 16 14
600976.SH R ER 58.14 0.96 2.12 2.66 3.31 61 27 22 18
002603.S5Z VA 2 b 30.21 1.01 0.83 1.02 1.22 30 36 30 25
FH1E 34 26 21 18

K EF I Wind, &b iERE 2

5L B E LG W E & B A
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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

£ =N

(000999) 2021 4 4 4 &%

Mk MHHN 5B

Ak (Bax)

AeRELR (AAA)

ERI N
RIS PN
ER X R A
R
EREA
W4 3% A
= BALRK
HFME
NMAMBEHRA
HE A2 EIRE
b FE
LHELTHRE
GRERE
P 43 AL
A E
YRR ARE

U3 BN SJRAEA

i kA (@77 | 2021A 2022E __2023E __2024E!

R e

B e FATECR
oy
Bk e
K BT

S Y 2 N
R e B 1
I RN W i S &
H A AER ST
a3

42 4

AT Fa TR
K I

A4 it

5t A3t

A

B AR NAR

R &

13 B &N A AR E
bR FRAGE
BARRSEAT
itk Ao AR AT

s 4k AR 2021A 1 2020E | 2023E | 2024E

EBITDA
PE

PB

PS
EV/EBITDA
B F

15319.99
6170.84
203.98
5021.31
945.31
-38.50
-256.48
33.86
5.04
0.00
2457.45
-28.39
2429.06
348.22
2080.84
33.97
2046.87

3065.10
3385.90
2308.49
3718.91
14.72
14.18
4108.75
6706.96
984.98
24307.98
60.00
2700.97
7.97
5826.33
8595.27
978.90
1636.03
12667.36
15282.50
430.21
15712.71
24307.98

2890.19
20.73
2.70
2.77
12.93
0.00%

17220.69
6895.64
223.87
5682.83
1635.97
3.44
0.00
80.00
5.04
0.00
2863.98
-11.25
2852.73
408.96
2443.78
87.98
2355.80

6424.38
3993.34
2559.38
1473.54
14.72
14.18
3781.82
6661.06
973.55
25895.98
0.00
3021.80
7.97
4709.93
7739.70
978.90
1636.03
15023.16
17638.09
518.19
18156.27
25895.98

3291.67
18.01
2.34
2.46
10.29
0.00%

19035.81
7628.28
247.47
6186.64
1808.40
3.81
0.00
80.00
5.04
0.00
3246.25
-16.88
3229.37
462.95
2766.42
96.82
2669.60

9656.05
4371.85
2835.88
1500.40
14.72
14.18
3433.66
6615.17
962.13
29404.04
0.00
3349.28
7.97
5124.09
8481.34
978.90
1636.03
17692.76
20307.69
615.01
20922.70
29404.04

3695.53
15.90
2.03
2.23
8.30
0.00%

20686.45
8302.58
268.92
6619.66
1965.21
4.14
0.00
80.00
5.04
0.00
3610.97
-16.92
3594.05
515.23
3078.82
107.76
2971.06

13180.62
4734.27
3090.30
1524.82
14.72
14.18
3076.48
6569.28
950.71
33155.37
0.00
3640.62
7.97
5505.27
9153.85
978.90
1636.03
20663.82
23278.75
722.77
24001.52

33155.37

4069.61
14.28
1.77
2.05
6.67
0.00%

b SR

P18 L4

W 4% 9% A

W mALBIR
ZEETERARY
H A

2B EHAERA T
A XS

H e

R EHAERA T
4339 48 3K

S EEE

FLAL G

XA R A

Hte
EXENALRET
RERESR

2080.84
471.24
-38.50
-256.48
-845.82
459.25
1870.52
-676.45
-1114.05
-1790.50
35.00
7.97
0.26
0.00
-696.34
-653.11
-575.41

2443.78
424.25
3.44
0.00
621.93
-64.78
3428.62
-40.00
85.04
45.04
-60.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
-54.38
-114.38
3359.28

2766.42
445.47
3.81
0.00
62.19
-87.46
3190.43
-40.00
85.04
45.04
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
-3.81
-3.81
3231.67

3078.82
454.50
4.14
0.00
33.42
-87.20
3483.67
-40.00
85.04
45.04
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
-4.14
-4.14
3524.58

5 4 400 AR L 2021A | 2022E| __2023E 2024

RK R

AR NS K F
b ALK %
A AR E
EBITDA 3% K %
KAIRE A

LA £

=% %

A &

ROE

ROA

ROIC
EBITDA/44 £ 4k A
FiBRA

BT RE
B & - B4R
K2 2k B 4
AR R
BEBSRES A ALIZ LI
K AL

F2E EE
AT SIS AR
A E

i b E
EEUEREES

e L

E- YL S &

R AT

B REEAe

B B R A

12.34%
18.71%
28.64%
18.46%

59.72%
38.70%
13.58%
13.24%

8.56%
17.94%
18.87%

0.66
4.27
5.09
3.00
100.42%

35.36%
0.79%
1.60
1.31
0.00%

2.09
16.05
191
0.00

12.41%
16.54%
17.44%
13.89%

59.96%
42.52%
14.19%
13.46%

9.44%
20.87%
19.11%

0.69
4.68
5.27
2.82

29.89%
0.10%
2.09
1.72
0.00%

241
18.55
3.50
0.00

10.54%
13.35%
13.20%
12.27%

59.93%
42.02%
14.53%
13.22%

9.41%
24.82%
19.41%

0.69
5.40
5.15
2.81

28.84%
0.09%
2.40
2.03
0.00%

2.73
21.37
3.26
0.00

8.67%
11.23%
11.29%
10.12%

59.86%
41.52%
14.88%
12.83%

9.29%
28.29%
19.67%

0.66
6.41
5.12
2.79

27.61%
0.09%
2.70
2.33
0.00%

3.04
24.52
3.56
0.00

HEA N Wind, B EiER

N NI R @ =RO AR PA
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S % 73927 (000999) 2021 4 44 %it

57 I AR %

KREZF LATIPEA b B IER L Va4 T 693E FALT F PR A IR M A IE RO ATIT, REPTR A A RAE
RAOEESGARE, pATZHLT 2T OHIRL MG, @EELAFHLER, Bz, FUHEELARSE, 24706 K
EAREE, AE, CHFRREARE PO LRET T LRI w4 R R AT A X A

BT IFEHA

FEN: KR 6AAN, AR Aast R 300 45 H Kk RE £ 20% A

HA: AKR6AMAANR, MEABX PR 300 45 4 KkigA T 10% 5 20%Z 6]
IR P AR 6AMAN, M4t PR 300 45 2K REA T-10%5 10% 2 1)

B Ak 6ANHAN, ARLARR P 300 35 K K kE A F-20% 5 -10% . 1A

Fh: AR6AMAN, ARAax PR 300 45 £ K £ -20% A T

BT RT: AR6AMAAAN, FLEADRZS T FIE 300 454 5% £
Tk & WA KT : AR 6A AR, 7L K IEAT 7 300 48 5% 5 5% ]

BT RKT: RRO6AMNAAN, 47k EARERAKT 7K 300 45 $-5% A T

EXFEW

0 ) E AR A A RN 8] (AT R AR “Ana]”) BAF EIEREEEELR QR GIER BT EF W LF T4,
Al 5EHELE QM ERRARN, 5AMRE T RN REH IER R AL FEFNZ KIWE SRIRH . #HK

HAm A B H R,

CGEABERTHELSHERZPE) T 201757 A 1 BREXFEH, ARERBEARANNE P PodF L F H 1k
B, FEFELANNE PP OELZGTH, AT RE, FROH B, T R ARE FETRE L. A4
AR B FMALE], HikRXE AR EEAREPOANE AL AZF « AN RKXBENMTIR 2HF5H WEF R
Bl 69N ) P BATRYIERH AT R B, LT AL A X 2 S| RAE R4 BAR A 3T43 AT R 4B 1R) IR 5o

AIREF OFEHRB T AR, AN SIAXBEEGRME, 2 EERTEERMEMTRIE, AREPTEY
TR &AM WA N 8] T A ARE S B P, AIRE P00 IE R R TTAR RGN AE . AR BTN T
Tk, TRRARRAEA BEHRNEAE. ERFRH, AnsTAHE RRENETH. TLARMNT —HG R
F, ANARRIEARENT S LRFERITRE. R, KNS AREHTEE LT AERL B84 69 FH T #d 4
B, BIWHEY BT RKIEADLE R R K

ABERAELAEZRN, THAREE RWE AR LML TR EAHREF. AETHEALT, AREFPHELE
I T RITAEAT AN GG TN BT F R A A T O T BARFf M 5K 00 8 TR 2GR A RIBETE AL 1Z
&t AT ARG, AN A R T HE R RIRERL AR miE R 6 — 6 R RIAE AT B T4,

KIBER R FTMRBA G HIERTA, REPH@FT, ETHMFBNIATFEAETA KB, LR H. 3R
MEE AN “BHEIER”, ERENAREARIETASRREWI A, M TR, RERRFIR RS H ALARE
B F by, A5 FARE & it R T A,

i ol 838 IE UG 0 F & 5 B3R5



S B G A
W ot sscummes #58 = A, (000999) 2021 # 44 Kif

5 @ iE FAT 5 K s

Lti&
iat: LETHAHEEEREARL 166 57 BRE KE 20 #
¥R 4% . 200120

E |73

Whk: LT EMR K 28 KA 355 EIRek KE A E 8#
%% . 100033

E )|

Hoht: FHTiaW RiRd kil 6023 F4)& KJE 4%

WE 4 . 518040

TR

Hoht: TRFILRELD I 32 5 % &l A L3

¥R 4% . 400025

% & iE F A E B A
X 3% A B R # F M ¥R A
¥ I 'i;iiﬂ}{:g 021-68415309 18621310081 jsf@swsc.com.cn
N
% % 18818215593 18818215593 hying@swsc.com.cn
T FAR N HEZH 18516516105 18516516105 jlangjz@swsc.com.cn
4 d BB 15642960315 15642960315 clw@swsc.com.cn
% B3k AHAE 23 18523487775 18523487775 chhi@swsc.com.cn
IUrF SHAE 21 17751018376 17751018376 wangxy@swsc.com.cn
=% HE R L 18601139362 18601139362 yily@swsc.com.cn
KR AE & K% 18601241803 18601241803 zhanglan@swsc.com.ch
E 3 %2 A A& 22 13021201616 13021201616 chhy@swsc.com.cn
EAP A 13167383522 13167383522 wxing@swsc.com.cn
kAR L AR AE 238 15609289380 15609289380 lge@swsc.com.cn
FR B . %'% AIA 18825189744 18825189744 zhengyan@swsc.com.cn
AR 2238
% H A AE 237 18500709330 18500709330 chl@swsc.com.cn
IR & HAE 23R 17628609919 17628609919 yxy@swsc.com.cn
7k L4 HAE 23R 13642639789 13642639789 zwf@swsc.com.cn
224 AKAE 238 15808001926 15808001926 gongzh@swsc.com.cn
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